By: Craddick H.R. No. 985

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Since 1979, longtime house employee Laura Medlock
has tantalized the taste buds of four speakers of the Texas House of
Representatives, as well as countless members of this chamber, and
it is a pleasure to honor this lovely lady on this day, May 1, 2003,
for it marks the joyous occasion of her 80th birthday; and
WHEREAS, Although many individuals might choose to celebrate
such an event from the comfort of a lawn chair, Mrs. Medlock still

such an event from the comfort of a lawn chair, Mrs. Medlock still takes great pleasure and fulfillment from regularly preparing culinary delights for a grateful crowd of public servants; and

8

9

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

WHEREAS, In all her endeavors, Mrs. Medlock enjoys the support of her five beloved children, Dorathy, Claude, David, Sandra, and James, as well as their families; and

WHEREAS, This esteemed woman has long dedicated herself to her family, her profession, and her community, and in doing so, she has touched and brightened the lives of many people; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 78th Texas Legislature hereby congratulate Laura Medlock on the occasion of her 80th birthday and extend to her sincere best wishes for continued happiness; and, be it further

21 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 22 prepared for Mrs. Medlock as an expression of high regard by the 23 Texas House of Representatives.